



Corporación América Airports S.A. Reports 3.3% YoY Increase in Total Passenger Traffic in May 2019

Passenger traffic up 11.9% YoY in Argentina and 11.8% in Armenia, partially offset by declines in Brazil and Uruguay

Luxembourg, June 17, 2019— Corporación América Airports S.A. (NYSE: CAAP), (“CAAP” or the “Company”) the largest private sector airport operator in the world by number of airports, reported today preliminary year-over-year passenger traffic growth of 3.3% in May 2019.

Passenger Traffic, Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements Highlights

Statistics	May'19	May'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	3,759	3,506	7.2%	19,014	17,541	8.4%
International Passengers (thousands)	2,268	2,305	-1.6%	11,077	11,378	-2.6%
Transit Passengers (thousands)	629	629	-0.1%	3,583	3,640	-1.6%
Total Passengers (thousands)	6,655	6,440	3.3%	33,674	32,558	3.4%
Cargo Volume (thousand tons)	35.1	32.1	9.4%	176.6	166.1	6.3%
Total Aircraft Movements (thousands)	70.5	73.3	-3.7%	351.7	357.5	-1.6%

Passenger Traffic Overview

Total passenger traffic in May 2019 increased 3.3% YoY primarily reflecting growth of 11.9% in Argentina and 11.8% in Armenia, further supported by growth across most other countries of operations, partially offset by declines in Brazil and Uruguay.

In Argentina, total passenger traffic increased 11.9% YoY, mainly driven by growth of 21.8% in domestic passengers benefiting from the launch of several new routes and the addition of new airlines during 2018 and 2019, together with a mix-shift to domestic from international travel by local passengers. Domestic traffic also benefitted from easier comps due to the closure of Iguazu Airport for 15 days in the year-ago quarter with traffic transferred to Brazil. International passenger traffic fell 6.7% reflecting continued challenging macro conditions although showed an improvement from the 12.1% decline reported in the previous month. During May, low cost carrier JetSmart continued to add new domestic routes connecting Mendoza Airport with Tucumán and Salta airports, El Palomar Airport with Tucumán Airport and Neuquén Airport with Córdoba and Salta airports, further increasing connectivity in the country. Also, JetSmart added new frequencies to its already existing routes from El Palomar to Bariloche and Mendoza to Neuquén.

In Italy, passenger traffic remained flat, driven by growth of 3.5% at Florence Airport reflecting easier comps as last year traffic was impacted by a pilot strike at a leading European airline, together with the good performance of TAP's connecting flight to Lisbon and the additional flights to Madrid by Iberia. This was partially offset by a 1.6% decline in passenger traffic at Pisa Airport, mainly reflecting the reduction of operations by Pobeda and Easyjet, offsetting the increased traffic by Air Arabia Maroc to Casablanca, Morocco.

In Brazil, passenger traffic declined 7.8%, primarily reflecting the cancellation of operations by a local airline, and, to a lesser extent, a reduction in less profitable routes and frequencies by a leading Latin American airline as it seeks to optimize domestic operations at Brasilia Airport. Domestic passengers declined 14.5% while international passengers increased 7.0% according to the new methodology count introduced by ANAC June 2018. Importantly, LATAM Airlines announced the opening of new international routes from Brasilia Airport to Lima, Perú; Asunción, Paraguay and Santiago de Chile, Chile, starting October 2019. Moreover, Gol airlines announced the addition of several domestic frequencies over the coming months, in line with its strategy of expanding operations at Brasilia airport, while Azul announced new routes to Recife and Santos Dumont starting 4Q19.

In Armenia, total passenger traffic increased 11.8%, mainly reflecting improved political conditions since 2H18.

In Ecuador, passenger traffic increased 2.6%, with international passenger traffic at Guayaquil Airport up 8.7%, mainly attributed to the additional frequencies by COPA and Jet Blue, started earlier this year, and the good start by Aeroméxico, that inaugurated 3 weekly flights from Guayaquil Airport to Ciudad de Mexico, Mexico. In addition, low cost carrier Wingo announced it will start a new direct flight from Guayaquil Airport to Bogotá, Colombia, starting August 2019 and Iberia announced the opening of a direct route to Madrid, Spain, commencing December 2019.

Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements

Cargo volume increased 9.4% in May 2019, mainly as a result a 63.0% increase in Brazil, and further supported by stable cargo volume in Argentina, including increased exports.

Aircraft movements decreased 3.7% in May 2019, mainly as a result of a 19.5% decline in Brazil.

Summary Passenger Traffic, Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements

	May'19	May'18	% Var.		YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var
Passenger Traffic (thousands)							
Argentina	3,349	2,992	11.9%		17,629	16,348	7.8%
Italy	784	783	0.1%		2,940	2,901	1.3%
Brazil	1,431	1,616	-11.4%		7,874	8,180	-3.7%
Uruguay	165	174	-5.1%		984	1,040	-5.5%
Ecuador	372	363	2.6%		1,869	1,773	5.4%
Armenia	243	217	11.8%		1,039	954	8.9%
Peru	311	295	5.3%		1,340	1,361	-1.6%
TOTAL	6,655	6,440	3.3%		33,674	32,558	3.4%
Cargo Volume (tons)							
Argentina	18,941	18,954	-0.1%		93,823	100,909	-7.0%
Italy	1,100	1,003	9.7%		5,466	4,498	21.5%
Brazil	7,611	4,670	63.0%		39,774	24,049	65.4%
Uruguay	2,325	2,172	7.0%		10,967	11,325	-3.2%
Ecuador	3,246	3,571	-9.1%		17,875	17,039	4.9%
Armenia	1,492	1,332	12.0%		6,754	6,359	6.2%
Peru	407	408	-0.2%		1,986	1,956	1.5%
TOTAL	35,123	32,109	9.4%		176,645	166,136	6.3%
Aircraft Movements							
Argentina	36,193	35,872	0.9%		187,636	184,771	1.6%
Italy	7,500	7,467	0.4%		28,516	27,942	2.1%
Brazil	12,965	16,099	-19.5%		66,430	75,967	-12.6%
Uruguay	2,202	2,336	-5.7%		13,914	15,899	-12.5%
Ecuador	6,926	6,749	2.6%		34,396	31,378	9.6%
Armenia	1,944	2,015	-3.5%		9,014	8,906	1.2%
Peru	2,798	2,722	2.8%		11,827	12,663	-6.6%
TOTAL	70,528	73,260	-3.7%		351,733	357,526	-1.6%

About Corporación América Airports

Corporación América Airports acquires, develops and operates airport concessions. The Company is the largest private airport operator in the world by the number of airports and the tenth largest based on passenger traffic. Currently, the Company operates 52 airports in 7 countries across Latin America and Europe (Argentina, Brazil, Uruguay, Peru, Ecuador, Armenia and Italy). In 2018, Corporación América Airports served 81.3 million passengers. The Company is listed on the New York Stock Exchange where it trades under the ticker "CAAP". For more information, visit <http://investors.corporacionamericaairports.com>.

Investor Relations Contact

Gimena Albanesi

Email: gimena.albanesi@caairports.com

Phone: +5411 4852-6411

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.
Argentina																		
Aeroparque (1)	854	776	10%	21	163	-87%	61	27	123%	936	967	-3%	122	182	-33%	8,642	10,452	-17%
Bariloche	93	72	29%	0	0	0%	0	0	-	93	72	29%	0	0	-	719	783	-8%
Catamarca	7	6	11%	0	0	-	0	0	121%	7	6	12%	12	13	-8%	237	166	43%
C. Rivadavia	54	52	4%	0	0	-	1	0	n.m.	55	52	5%	84	20	327%	891	814	9%
Córdoba	213	182	17%	51	82	-38%	10	11	-13%	273	275	-1%	111	180	-38%	2,496	2,856	-13%
El Palomar	119	57	109%	17	0	-	0	0	-	136	57	138%	0	0	-	1,009	555	82%
Esquel	4	4	-3%	0	0	-	0	0	143%	4	4	-3%	0	0	-	92	67	37%
Ezeiza (1)	62	44	42%	874	769	14%	17	13	29%	953	826	15%	17,672	17,873	-1%	6,985	6,218	12%
Formosa	9	10	-5%	0	0	300%	0	0	-	9	10	-5%	17	11	60%	151	167	-10%
General Pico	0	0	-25%	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	-24%	0	0	-	359	398	-10%
Iguazú	116	39	196%	0	0	-	0	0	1580%	117	39	196%	0	0	-	987	407	143%
Jujuy	33	37	-12%	0	0	-88%	0	0	-99%	33	38	-13%	10	9	11%	404	457	-12%
La Rioja	6	7	-3%	0	0	-	0	0	85%	6	7	-3%	11	13	-18%	171	144	19%
Malargüe	0	0	260%	0	0	50%	0	0	-	0	0	200%	0	0	-	16	8	100%
Mar del Plata	26	31	-16%	0	0	-	2	1	20%	28	33	-15%	16	13	19%	606	652	-7%
Mendoza	164	114	44%	41	56	-26%	2	3	-40%	206	172	20%	61	146	-58%	1,894	1,798	5%
Parana	6	7	-13%	0	0	-100%	0	0	600%	6	7	-13%	0	0	-	225	240	-6%
Posadas	30	26	12%	0	0	-24%	0	0	-100%	30	26	12%	31	36	-14%	523	391	34%
Pto Madryn	7	7	-3%	0	0	-	0	1	-100%	7	8	-18%	0	0	-	68	100	-32%
Reconquista	0	0	189%	0	0	-	0	0	33%	0	0	166%	0	0	-	289	228	27%
Resistencia	27	27	0%	0	0	-100%	4	0	-	30	27	14%	43	37	17%	442	422	5%
Río Cuarto	3	3	17%	0	0	-	0	0	-	3	3	17%	9	0	-	62	59	5%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.
Río Gallegos	20	17	15%	0	0	-100%	1	0	130%	21	18	17%	44	53	-18%	272	257	6%
Río Grande	12	11	5%	0	0	-	0	0	-	12	11	6%	27	21	28%	186	275	-32%
Salta	111	65	72%	5	6	-10%	4	1	508%	121	71	69%	82	94	-13%	1,223	814	50%
San Fernando	1	2	-47%	1	1	-11%	0	0	-	2	3	-38%	0	0	-	3,593	2,808	28%
San Juan	0	19	-100%	0	2	-100%	0	0	-100%	0	21	-100%	0	0	-	0	290	-100%
San Luis	7	8	-6%	0	0	-	0	0	-	7	8	-6%	14	0	-	111	156	-29%
San Rafael	4	4	0%	0	0	-	0	0	-	4	4	0%	383	0	-	359	394	-9%
Santa Rosa	4	4	7%	0	0	-	0	0	100%	4	4	7%	1	0	-	185	238	-22%
Santiago del Estero	14	8	83%	0	0	-	0	0	-100%	14	8	82%	14	18	-23%	302	236	28%
Tucumán	78	71	10%	4	7	-47%	2	3	-44%	84	81	3%	77	82	-6%	828	955	-13%
Viedma	3	2	30%	0	0	-	0	0	-	3	2	30%	0	0	-	55	64	-14%
Villa Mercedes	0	0	-94%	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	-94%	0	0	-	159	102	56%
Termas de Río Hondo	1	3	-53%	0	0	-	0	0	-	1	3	-53%	1	2	-57%	41	36	14%
Bahía Blanca	34	39	-14%	0	0	-	2	2	-16%	36	41	-14%	34	35	-3%	451	567	-20%
Neuquén	104	82	26%	3	3	-18%	1	2	-42%	108	88	23%	67	116	-42%	1,160	1,298	-11%
Total Argentina	2,228	1,838	21%	1,016	1,089	-7%	105	65	61%	3,349	2,992	12%	18,941	18,954	0%	36,193	35,872	1%
Italy																		
Pisa	126	124	2%	387	398	-3%	0	0	65%	514	523	-2%	1,069	995	7%	4,108	4,100	0%
Florence	34	36	-5%	235	224	5%	0	0	-100%	269	260	4%	31	8	275%	3,392	3,367	1%
Total Italy	160	160	0%	623	622	0%	0	0	47%	784	783	0%	1,100	1,003	10%	7,500	7,467	0%
Brazil																		
Brasilia ⁽²⁾	713	852	-16%	42	38	9%	517	557	-7%	1,271	1,447	-12%	6,501	3,431	89%	11,731	14,641	-20%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.
Natal	154	163	-5%	6	6	-7%	0	0	-	160	169	-5%	1,110	1,239	-10%	1,234	1,458	-15%
Total Brazil	867	1,014	-15%	47	44	7%	517	557	-7%	1,431	1,616	-11%	7,611	4,670	63%	12,965	16,099	-19%
Uruguay																		
Carrasco	0	0	-19%	161	167	-4%	0	1	-80%	161	168	-4%	2,325	2,172	7%	1,929	2,054	-6%
Punta del Este	0	0	117%	4	6	-35%	0	0	-	4	6	-35%	0	0	-	273	282	-3%
Total Uruguay	0	0	-9%	165	173	-5%	0	1	-80%	165	174	-5%	2,325	2,172	7%	2,202	2,336	-6%
Ecuador																		
Guayaquil	149	153	-3%	172	159	9%	6	6	9%	327	317	3%	2,806	3,105	-10%	6,422	6,213	3%
Galapagos	45	46	-2%	0	0	-	0	0	-	45	46	-2%	441	466	-5%	504	536	-6%
Total Ecuador	193	198	-2%	172	159	9%	6	6	9%	372	363	3%	3,246	3,571	-9%	6,926	6,749	3%
Armenia																		
Zvartnots	0	0	-	230	202	14%	0	0	-	230	202	14%	1,492	1,332	12%	1,864	1,917	-3%
Shirak	0	0	-	13	15	-15%	0	0	-	13	15	-15%	0	0	-	80	98	-18%
Total Armenia	0	0	-	243	217	12%	0	0	-	243	217	12%	1,492	1,332	12%	1,944	2,015	-4%
Peru																		
Arequipa	180	167	7%	2	0	7355%	0	0	-	182	167	8%	192	184	4%	1,507	1,390	8%
Juliaca	39	39	0%	0	0	-	0	0	-	39	39	0%	73	78	-6%	362	333	9%
Puerto Maldonado	28	30	-7%	0	0	-	0	0	-	28	30	-7%	55	64	-14%	262	290	-10%
Tacna	41	38	10%	0	0	-94%	0	0	-	41	38	10%	71	76	-7%	371	406	-9%
Ayacucho	22	22	-1%	0	0	-	0	0	-	22	22	-1%	15	5	172%	296	303	-2%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.	may-19	may-18	% Var.
Total Peru	309	295	5%	2	0	2905%	0	0	-	311	295	5%	407	408	0%	2,798	2,722	3%
Total CAAP	3,759	3,506	7%	2,268	2,305	-2%	629	629	0%	6,655	6,440	3%	35,123	32,109	9%	70,528	73,260	-4%

- (1) Starting May 3, 2018, 50% of international air traffic in Aeroparque Airport was reassigned to Ezeiza Airport, and the remaining 50% was reassigned on April 1st, 2019. These measures are part of resolution 183/2018 issued by the "Administración Nacional De Aviación Civil" (ANAC) which intends to optimize the management and infrastructure of Aeroparque Airport, taking into account the growing domestic aeronautical market and the seasonality of regional operations in Argentina. Aircrafts which travel to or from Uruguay are excluded from this resolution.
- (2) International and Transit traffic figures at Brasilia Airport are not comparable to 2018 due to a change in methodology starting in June 2018, following ANAC regulations.

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Argentina																		
Aeroparque (1)	4,451	4,126	8%	520	1,278	-59%	366	343	7%	5,337	5,747	-7%	608	866	-30%	48,732	55,519	-12%
Bariloche	618	519	19%	0	7	-97%	5	8	-36%	623	534	17%	23	95	-76%	5,262	5,112	3%
Catamarca	26	25	3%	0	0	-100%	2	1	86%	28	26	6%	47	53	-11%	967	913	6%
C. Rivadavia	274	262	5%	0	0	-67%	2	0	983%	276	262	5%	447	452	-1%	4,239	4,089	4%
Córdoba	1,114	907	23%	351	468	-25%	68	58	17%	1,534	1,433	7%	602	668	-10%	13,812	13,886	-1%
El Palomar	523	118	343%	100	0	-	0	0	-	623	118	n.m.	0	0	-	4,638	1,229	277%
Esquel	22	23	-5%	0	0	16%	0	0	-21%	22	23	-5%	0	0	-	592	363	63%
Ezeiza (1)	330	314	5%	4,432	4,063	9%	98	81	21%	4,861	4,457	9%	88,425	94,944	-7%	34,885	30,441	15%
Formosa	43	46	-8%	0	0	-64%	0	0	-	43	46	-8%	74	66	12%	669	774	-14%
General Pico	1	1	-43%	0	0	-	0	0	-33%	1	1	-43%	0	0	-	1,321	2,030	-35%
Iguazú	619	379	63%	0	0	-45%	1	0	n.m.	621	379	64%	0	0	-	5,217	3,425	52%
Jujuy	164	173	-5%	0	3	-98%	1	0	91%	165	177	-7%	49	48	2%	1,882	2,170	-13%
La Rioja	26	27	-3%	0	0	-100%	2	1	95%	28	28	1%	53	64	-18%	696	715	-3%
Malargüe	0	0	99%	0	0	50%	0	0	-	0	0	97%	0	0	-	70	92	-24%
Mar del Plata	202	226	-11%	0	0	57%	8	6	41%	210	232	-9%	84	89	-5%	4,152	4,728	-12%
Mendoza	736	528	39%	236	246	-4%	10	7	44%	981	781	26%	410	644	-36%	9,576	8,202	17%
Parana	24	35	-32%	0	0	-62%	0	0	133%	24	35	-32%	0	0	-	945	1,234	-23%
Posadas	133	105	27%	0	0	14%	1	0	266%	134	105	27%	139	169	-18%	1,963	1,496	31%
Pto Madryn	35	38	-8%	0	0	-100%	0	2	-82%	35	40	-12%	0	0	-	370	377	-2%
Reconquista	3	0	1989%	0	0	0%	0	0	65%	3	0	n.m.	0	0	-	1,155	778	48%
Resistencia	104	113	-8%	0	0	-82%	11	0	6411%	115	114	1%	150	165	-9%	1,648	1,780	-7%
Río Cuarto	15	16	-6%	0	0	-	0	0	-	15	16	-6%	15	9	77%	341	359	-5%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Río Gallegos	109	94	16%	0	0	95%	4	2	87%	113	96	18%	188	241	-22%	1,422	1,538	-8%
Río Grande	63	67	-5%	0	0	-49%	1	0	361%	64	67	-4%	89	101	-12%	978	1,249	-22%
Salta	494	360	37%	38	37	4%	17	3	482%	549	399	38%	385	403	-4%	5,551	4,344	28%
San Fernando	7	14	-53%	5	9	-38%	0	0	-	12	23	-47%	0	0	-	17,629	17,139	3%
San Juan	38	84	-54%	0	15	-100%	0	0	-100%	38	99	-61%	0	0	-	536	1,135	-53%
San Luis	33	38	-13%	0	0	-	0	0	-	33	38	-13%	64	65	-2%	524	784	-33%
San Rafael	22	23	-5%	0	0	-	0	0	-100%	22	23	-5%	383	0	-	2,721	2,459	11%
Santa Rosa	19	20	-3%	0	0	-	0	0	17%	19	20	-3%	6	0	-	1,175	1,261	-7%
Santiago del Estero	64	38	71%	0	0	-	0	0	-33%	64	38	71%	73	157	-54%	1,276	992	29%
Tucumán	356	339	5%	33	39	-15%	6	6	-5%	395	384	3%	1,049	937	12%	3,720	4,135	-10%
Viedma	16	13	19%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-	16	13	19%	0	0	-	292	329	-11%
Villa Mercedes	0	0	-69%	0	0	-	0	0	-67%	0	0	-69%	0	0	-	540	340	59%
Termas de Río Hondo	6	12	-48%	0	0	-35%	0	0	-	6	12	-48%	2	6	-70%	200	228	-12%
Bahía Blanca	149	173	-14%	0	0	-	11	11	-3%	160	185	-13%	145	175	-17%	2,286	2,730	-16%
Neuquén	444	368	21%	13	16	-18%	4	14	-74%	461	398	16%	313	494	-37%	5,654	6,396	-12%
Total Argentina	11,281	9,622	17%	5,730	6,181	-7%	618	545	13%	17,629	16,348	8%	93,823	100,909	-7%	187,636	184,771	2%
Italy																		
Pisa	557	563	-1%	1,333	1,321	1%	2	1	90%	1,892	1,884	0%	5,357	4,472	20%	15,135	14,961	1%
Florence	147	152	-3%	901	865	4%	0	0	-86%	1,048	1,017	3%	109	26	318%	13,381	12,981	3%
Total Italy	704	715	-2%	2,234	2,186	2%	2	1	84%	2,940	2,901	1%	5,466	4,498	22%	28,516	27,942	2%
Brazil																		
Brasilia (2)	3,754	3,917	-4%	202	204	-1%	2,932	3,060	-4%	6,888	7,181	-4%	33,562	17,329	94%	59,043	68,127	-13%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Natal	950	956	-1%	36	43	-17%	0	0	-	986	999	-1%	6,212	6,721	-8%	7,387	7,840	-6%
Total Brazil	4,704	4,873	-3%	238	247	-4%	2,932	3,060	-4%	7,874	8,180	-4%	39,774	24,049	65%	66,430	75,967	-13%
Uruguay																		
Carrasco	0	0	-21%	850	899	-6%	3	6	-52%	853	906	-6%	10,967	11,325	-3%	9,336	10,184	-8%
Punta del Este	0	0	-60%	131	135	-3%	0	0	-	131	135	-3%	0	0	-	4,578	5,715	-20%
Total Uruguay	0	0	-36%	980	1,034	-5%	3	6	-52%	984	1,040	-5%	10,967	11,325	-3%	13,914	15,899	-12%
Ecuador																		
Guayaquil	758	734	3%	852	775	10%	29	28	6%	1,640	1,537	7%	15,865	14,971	6%	31,868	28,769	11%
Galapagos	230	236	-3%	0	0	-	0	0	-	230	236	-3%	2,010	2,068	-3%	2,528	2,609	-3%
Total Ecuador	988	970	2%	852	775	10%	29	28	6%	1,869	1,773	5%	17,875	17,039	5%	34,396	31,378	10%
Armenia																		
Zvartnots	0	0	-	982	895	10%	0	0	-	982	895	10%	6,754	6,359	6%	8,676	8,551	1%
Shirak	0	0	-	57	59	-4%	0	0	-	57	59	-4%	0	0	-	338	355	-5%
Total Armenia	0	0	-	1,039	954	9%	0	0	-	1,039	954	9%	6,754	6,359	6%	9,014	8,906	1%
Peru																		
Arequipa	749	761	-2%	3	1	326%	0	0	-	752	761	-1%	919	905	2%	6,065	6,295	-4%
Juliaca	183	180	2%	0	0	-	0	0	-	183	180	2%	360	405	-11%	1,612	1,645	-2%
Puerto Maldonado	123	128	-4%	0	0	825%	0	0	-	123	128	-4%	261	302	-14%	1,136	1,537	-26%
Tacna	180	188	-4%	0	0	-83%	0	0	-	180	188	-4%	367	331	11%	1,739	1,722	1%
Ayacucho	102	103	-1%	0	0	-	0	0	-	102	103	-1%	79	13	498%	1,275	1,464	-13%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Total Peru	1,337	1,360	-2%	3	1	309%	0	0	-	1,340	1,361	-2%	1,986	1,956	2%	11,827	12,663	-7%
Total CAAP	19,014	17,541	8%	11,077	11,378	-3%	3,583	3,640	-2%	33,674	32,558	3%	176,645	166,136	6%	351,733	357,526	-2%

(1) Starting May 3, 2018, 50% of international air traffic in Aeroparque Airport was reassigned to Ezeiza Airport, and the remaining 50% was reassigned on April 1st, 2019. These measures are part of resolution 183/2018 issued by the "Administración Nacional De Aviación Civil" (ANAC) which intends to optimize the management and infrastructure of Aeroparque Airport, taking into account the growing domestic aeronautical market and the seasonality of regional operations in Argentina. Aircrafts which travel to or from Uruguay are excluded from this resolution.

(2) International and Transit traffic figures at Brasilia Airport are not comparable to 2018 due to a change in methodology starting in June 2018, following ANAC regulations.

May 2019 Operating Statistics by Segment: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movement

	May'19	May'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Argentina						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	2,228	1,838	21.2%	11,281	9,622	17.2%
International Passengers (thousands)	1,016	1,089	-6.7%	5,730	6,181	-7.3%
Transit passengers (thousands) ⁽¹⁾	105	65	61.0%	618	545	13.3%
Total passengers (thousands)	3,349	2,992	11.9%	17,629	16,348	7.8%
Cargo volume (tons)	18,941	18,954	-0.1%	93,823	100,909	-7.0%
Aircraft movements	36,193	35,872	0.9%	187,636	184,771	1.6%
Italy						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	160	160	0.2%	704	715	-1.5%
International Passengers (thousands)	623	622	0.0%	2,234	2,186	2.2%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	0	46.8%	2	1	83.6%
Total passengers (thousands)	784	783	0.1%	2,940	2,901	1.3%
Cargo volume (tons)	1,100	1,003	9.7%	5,466	4,498	21.5%
Aircraft movements	7,500	7,467	0.4%	28,516	27,942	2.1%
Brazil (1)						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	867	1,014	-14.5%	4,704	4,873	-3.5%
International Passengers (thousands)	47	44	7.0%	238	247	-3.6%
Transit passengers (thousands)	517	557	-7.2%	2,932	3,060	-4.2%
Total passengers (thousands)	1,431	1,616	-11.4%	7,874	8,180	-3.7%
Cargo volume (tons)	7,611	4,670	63.0%	39,774	24,049	65.4%
Aircraft movements	12,965	16,099	-19.5%	66,430	75,967	-12.6%
Uruguay						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	0	0	-9.0%	0	0	-35.5%
International Passengers (thousands)	165	173	-4.7%	980	1,034	-5.2%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	1	-79.8%	3	6	-51.9%
Total passengers (thousands)	165	174	-5.1%	984	1,040	-5.5%
Cargo volume (tons)	2,325	2,172	7.0%	10,967	11,325	-3.2%
Aircraft movements	2,202	2,336	-5.7%	13,914	15,899	-12.5%
Ecuador						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	193	198	-2.4%	988	970	1.8%
International Passengers (thousands)	172	159	8.5%	852	775	9.9%
Transit passengers (thousands)	6	6	8.7%	29	28	6.2%
Total passengers (thousands)	372	363	2.6%	1,869	1,773	5.4%
Cargo volume (tons)	3,246	3,571	-9.1%	17,875	17,039	4.9%
Aircraft movements	6,926	6,749	2.6%	34,396	31,378	9.6%
Armenia						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	0	0	-	0	0	-
International Passengers (thousands)	243	217	11.8%	1,039	954	8.9%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	0	-	0	0	-
Total passengers (thousands)	243	217	11.8%	1,039	954	8.9%
Cargo volume (tons)	1,492	1,332	12.0%	6,754	6,359	6.2%
Aircraft movements	1,944	2,015	-3.5%	9,014	8,906	1.2%

Peru						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	309	295	4.7%	1,337	1,360	-1.7%
International Passengers (thousands)	2	0	n.m.	3	1	n.m.
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	0	-	0	0	-
Total passengers (thousands)	311	295	5.3%	1,340	1,361	-1.6%
Cargo volume (tons)	407	408	-0.2%	1,986	1,956	1.5%
Aircraft movements	2,798	2,722	2.8%	11,827	12,663	-6.6%

(1) International and Transit traffic figures at Brasilia Airport are not comparable to 2018 due to a change in methodology starting in June 2018, following ANAC regulations.